
 
              CITY OF PATASKALA BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

City Hall, Council Chambers 
621 West Broad Street 
Pataskala, Ohio 43062 

 
STAFF REPORT 
October 11, 2016 

 

Variance Application VA-16-024 
Applicant: Front Porch Investments, LLC 
Owner: Annie Nixon 
Location: Beeson Ave. – 064-308430-00.000, 064-308424-00.000 
Acreage: 0.19 Acres & 0.19 Acres 
Zoning: R-15 – Medium-High Density Residential District 
Request: Requesting a variance from Section 1233.05(C) of the Pataskala Code to allow 

for the construction of two (2), Two-Family homes that would fail to meet the 
required front and side yard setbacks. 

 
Description of the Request: 
The applicant is seeking a variance to construct Two-Family Residential Homes on two lots which 
requires two side yard variances of five feet and one front yard variance of five feet per lot.  
 
Staff Summary: 
The two properties located between W. Broad St. and 3rd Ave.  are currently vacant.   The applicant is 
proposing to construct a Two-Family dwelling on each lot. Each structure would be two stories and roughly 
2,900 square feet. Both structures are proposed to have a front yard setback of 30 feet and side yard 
setbacks of 15 feet on both sides of each structure.  According to Section 1223.05 of the Pataskala Code, 
the front yard setback requirement is 35 feet while the side yard setback requirement is 20 feet. 
 
Staff Review: 
*The following summary does not constitute recommendations but merely conclusions and suggestions from the 
Staff Review, the full text of which follows the summary. 
 
The proposed setback variances of five feet are very minimal.  At the requested front setbacks of 30 
feet, the dwellings would be roughly 50 feet from the edge of the street.  The average distance from the 
street in the surrounding area is 45 feet.  Therefore, even with the variance, the structures would be 
further from the street than most houses in the area.  In addition, many dwellings across the street on 
Beeson Avenue and 3rd Avenue have side yard setbacks of roughly (10) feet. 

 

 

 



  

 

Surrounding Area: 

Direction Zoning Land Use 

North GB – General Business Vacant 

East R-15 – Medium-High Density Residential 
GB – General Business 

Single-Family House 
Vacant 

South R-15 – Medium-High Density Residential Single-Family House 

West R-15 – Medium-High Density Residential Single-Family House 

 
 
Variance Requirements: 
According to Section 1211.07(1) of the Pataskala Code, the Board of Zoning appeals shall consider the 
following factors when determining if an area variance is warranted: 
 

a) Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or if there can be a beneficial use 
of the property; 

b) Whether there are unique physical circumstances or conditions that prohibit the property being 
developed in strict conformity with the zoning regulation such that a variance is necessary to 
enable the reasonable use of the property; 

c) Whether the variance requested is substantial; 
d) Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or the 

adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance; 
e) Whether the variance, if granted, will substantially or permanently impair the appropriate use or 

development of adjacent property; 
f) Whether the variance, if granted, will be detrimental to the public welfare; 
g) Whether the variance, if granted, would adversely affect the delivery of government services; 
h) Whether the property owner purchased the subject property with knowledge of the zoning 

restriction; 
i) Whether the property owner’s predicament con be obviated through some other method than 

variance; 
j) Whether the variance, if granted, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and 

represent the least modification possible of the requirement at issue; and, 
k) Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and substantial 

justice done by granting the variance. 
 
 
 



  

 

Furthermore, Section 1211.07(2) allows other factors to be considered, including comments from City 
staff, when determining if an area variance is warranted. The following factors from Section 1211.07(2) 
are applicable to Variance Application VA-16-024: 
 

• To permit the use of a lot or lots for a use otherwise prohibited solely because of the insufficient 
area or width of the lot or lots (it is suggested that no reduction should exceed 20% of the 
requirement); 

• The proposed front yard setback reduction exceeds 16% of the requirement 
• The proposed side yard setback reduction exceeds 25% of the requirement 

 
Department and Agency Review  

• Zoning Inspector – No comments  
• Public Service – No comments 
• City Engineer – See Attached 
• Utilities Department – See Attached 
• Health Department – No comments 
• Police Department – No comments 
• West Licking Joint Fire District – No comments 
• Licking Heights School District – No comments 

 
 
Modifications: 
Should the Board choose to approve the applicant’s request, the following modifications may be 
considered: 
 

1. The applicant shall construct the dwellings as submitted within one (1) year of the date of 
approval. 

2. The applicant shall obtain all necessary permits from the City of Pataskala and the Licking County 
Building Department prior to construction of the dwellings. 

 
Resolution: 
For your convenience, the following resolution may be considered by the Board of Zoning Appeals when 
making a motion: 
 
“I move to (approve/disapprove) variance from Section 1233.05(C) of the Pataskala Code for variance 
application VA-16-024 (“with the following modifications” if modifications are to be placed on the 
approval).” 



























From: Scott Fulton
To: Zachary Cowan
Subject: FW: October 11 BZA Packet
Date: Monday, September 26, 2016 4:10:15 PM

 
 
SCOTT FULTON

Director of Planning
City of Pataskala
621 West Broad Street, Suite 2-A
Pataskala, Ohio 43062
Phone: 740-927-2168
Cell: 614-907-6151
Fax: 740-927-0228
 

From: Jim Roberts [mailto:jroberts@hullinc.com] 
Sent: Sunday, September 25, 2016 5:23 PM
To: Scott Fulton <sfulton@ci.pataskala.oh.us>; Alan Haines <ahaines@ci.pataskala.oh.us>
Cc: Scott Haines <shaines@hullinc.com>; Lisa Paxton <lpaxton@ci.pataskala.oh.us>
Subject: October 11 BZA Packet
 
Scott, JHA has spent some time reviewing the cases on the agenda for the October 11, 2016 Board
of Zoning Appeals hearing.  

Most of the cases are more zoning related and require no engineering comments.  I would mention
that many of the cases seem to involved accessory buildings that are larger than permitted, so we
would point out as a general comment that all of those cases need to ensure no drainage concerns
are created for any abutting properties with the projects.

We do have a comment on cases VA-16-024 and CU-16-008, which both apply to the propery on
Beeson Avenue.  These two cases concern placing duplexes on single lots, and both show adding two
drives to each lot. In addition, the drives as drawn do not have widened approaches.  While we did
not see a prohibition of having two drives on a single lot, this it typically not permitted.  The lots are
not wide, so the drive spacing would also not be acceptable. 

We are happy to discuss these concerns if you wish to pursue them further with us.  Just let us know
and we can talk by phone or in person.  

Let us know if we can help in any other way.  Thanks!

Jim
 
James G. Roberts, P.E.
PRESIDENT
 

Jobes Henderson
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From: Nathan Coey
To: Zachary Cowan; Scott Fulton
Subject: Review Memo
Date: Thursday, September 22, 2016 11:00:47 AM

VA-16-020 : No comments
 
VA-16-024 & CU-16-008 : Just FYI to the owner.  If approved we will need to have a discussion with
the owner about water and sewer connection fees.  At minimum we will require a 1 inch water tap
for each building at a total capacity fee cost of $16,050 plus $1000 meter fee.  Sewer capacity fee
based on 1 inch water service will be $13,910.  Estimate based on 2, 1 inch water services and 2
sewer service taps for a grand total of $30,960 for 2 units.  I want them to be aware of this cost as
they start through the process so there are no surprises.  We will meter and bill each building, we
will not provide sub metering for each unit.
 
CU-16-007 :  Onsite private well needs abandoned.  A water backflow prevention device will need to
be installed per regulations.  Water service will not be reinstated until these items are complete.
 
Nathan W. Coey
Utility Director
City of Pataskala
621 W. Broad Street
Suite 1-D
Pataskala, Ohio 43062
Office:  740-927-4134
ncoey@ci.pataskala.oh.us
 
“Integrity is doing the right thing, even when no one is watching.”
C.S. Lewis
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